
Various Elementary Sites TK/K Fence Line Bollards 

 ADDENDUM #1 

Addendum #1 

Bid Number 23/24-25 
Various Elementary Sites TK/K Fence Line Bollards 

The changes made under this Addendum of the Contract Documents, 
Specifications, Special Provisions, and Plans for the above project Bid Packet are as follows: 

1. Bid opening date and time has been extended to Friday, March 8, 2024 at 10 AM.
a. There was a clerical error in the posted Project Manual within the Notice to Bidders section, item 10,

which referenced the wrong pre-bid conference and site visit address. The correct pre-bid conference
and site visit address is the PACE Education Center, 9625 Van Ruiten St., Bellflower, CA 90706.

2. A new mandatory pre-bid conference and site visit will be held Friday, February 23, 2024 at 10 AM at the
PACE Education Center, 9625 Van Ruiten St., Bellflower, CA 90706. All potential bidders must attend the new
mandatory pre-bid conference.

3. Instructions to Bidders, section 10, Questions cut-off period is extended to Thursday, February 29, 2024 at
3:00 PM.

4. Agreement (DOCUMENT 00 45 10- 1 through 4) within the Project Manual is modified to include the following
federal contract clauses as this project will be paid in whole or in part with federal funds.

19. Federal Contract Clauses per 2 CFR 200.327:

Contracts for more than the simplified acquisition threshold, which is the inflation adjusted
amount determined by the Civilian Agency Acquisition Council and the Defense Acquisition Regulations 
Council (Councils) as authorized by 41 U.S.C. 1908, must address administrative, contractual, or legal 
remedies in instances where contractors violate or breach contract terms, and provide for such sanctions 
and penalties as appropriate. 

(B) All contracts in excess of $10,000 must address termination for cause and for convenience by the non-
Federal entity including the manner by which it will be effected and the basis for settlement.

(C) Equal Employment Opportunity. Except as otherwise provided under 41 CFR Part 60, all contracts that
meet the definition of “federally assisted construction contract” in 41 CFR Part 60–1.3 must include the
equal opportunity clause provided under 41 CFR 60–1.4(b), in accordance with Executive Order 11246,
“Equal Employment Opportunity” (30 FR 12319, 12935, 3 CFR Part, 1964–1965 Comp., p. 339), as
amended by Executive Order 11375, “Amending Executive Order 11246 Relating to Equal Employment
Opportunity,” and implementing regulations at 41 CFR part 60, “Office of Federal Contract Compliance
Programs, Equal Employment Opportunity, Department of Labor.”

Page 1 of 10

https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.govinfo.gov%2Flink%2Fuscode%2F41%2F1908&data=05%7C02%7Caaung%40dusd.net%7C9be45d93cfbb475664d908dc2e672ef8%7Cd06dc42e55d64fd78aa53f2b70da123c%7C0%7C0%7C638436267942507369%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=9k7pzj0pzOJabE0syR1K9V8AK2M3cq4AZvYpmPgQP8g%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.ecfr.gov%2Fcurrent%2Ftitle-41%2Fpart-60&data=05%7C02%7Caaung%40dusd.net%7C9be45d93cfbb475664d908dc2e672ef8%7Cd06dc42e55d64fd78aa53f2b70da123c%7C0%7C0%7C638436267942517962%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=53jhzWWI2vkFLeAfhk0bCLSNbY9hctv3r%2BaLBSAuQkM%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.ecfr.gov%2Fcurrent%2Ftitle-41%2Fsection-60-1.3&data=05%7C02%7Caaung%40dusd.net%7C9be45d93cfbb475664d908dc2e672ef8%7Cd06dc42e55d64fd78aa53f2b70da123c%7C0%7C0%7C638436267942525007%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=zG4%2BZYJkIKFLP%2FIYiMKMldWnivrXQAw1bafD8O%2BBhso%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.ecfr.gov%2Fcurrent%2Ftitle-41%2Fsection-60-1.4%23p-60-1.4(b)&data=05%7C02%7Caaung%40dusd.net%7C9be45d93cfbb475664d908dc2e672ef8%7Cd06dc42e55d64fd78aa53f2b70da123c%7C0%7C0%7C638436267942531878%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=JSrl1vGtmSu0%2FQVj%2FmPFAEOGrgx6G00emuua4kRtZG0%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.federalregister.gov%2Fcitation%2F30-FR-12319&data=05%7C02%7Caaung%40dusd.net%7C9be45d93cfbb475664d908dc2e672ef8%7Cd06dc42e55d64fd78aa53f2b70da123c%7C0%7C0%7C638436267942538776%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=A1EsBPGV8M9hzZhShlssw3tiKqzxrLFikXcltKW%2BAk4%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.federalregister.gov%2Fcitation%2F30-FR-12935&data=05%7C02%7Caaung%40dusd.net%7C9be45d93cfbb475664d908dc2e672ef8%7Cd06dc42e55d64fd78aa53f2b70da123c%7C0%7C0%7C638436267942545540%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=HjoTd%2BN%2BB8uG2vA91PzJD26EqwGO%2Boik1aG8cRgyR8Y%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.ecfr.gov%2Fcurrent%2Ftitle-3%2Fpart-1964&data=05%7C02%7Caaung%40dusd.net%7C9be45d93cfbb475664d908dc2e672ef8%7Cd06dc42e55d64fd78aa53f2b70da123c%7C0%7C0%7C638436267942552387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=bjuyFWWOGoQHNXaXxKjV7jBU3W5sg0BxbS5vYibRQoE%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.ecfr.gov%2Fcurrent%2Ftitle-41%2Fpart-60&data=05%7C02%7Caaung%40dusd.net%7C9be45d93cfbb475664d908dc2e672ef8%7Cd06dc42e55d64fd78aa53f2b70da123c%7C0%7C0%7C638436267942559057%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=sMScbqkD1zvTJyIL0xl9Jl7VwZN%2BGP0uiIpQ5pECt78%3D&reserved=0


Various Elementary Sites TK/K Fence Line Bollards 
 ADDENDUM #1 

(D) Davis-Bacon Act, as amended (40 U.S.C. 3141–3148). When required by Federal program legislation,
all prime construction contracts in excess of $2,000 awarded by non-Federal entities must include a
provision for compliance with the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 3141–3144, and 3146–3148) as
supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 5, “Labor Standards Provisions Applicable
to Contracts Covering Federally Financed and Assisted Construction”). In accordance with the statute,
contractors must be required to pay wages to laborers and mechanics at a rate not less than the prevailing
wages specified in a wage determination made by the Secretary of Labor. In addition, contractors must
be required to pay wages not less than once a week. The non-Federal entity must place a copy of the
current prevailing wage determination issued by the Department of Labor in each solicitation. The
decision to award a contract or subcontract must be conditioned upon the acceptance of the wage
determination. The non-Federal entity must report all suspected or reported violations to the Federal
awarding agency. The contracts must also include a provision for compliance with the Copeland “Anti-
Kickback” Act (40 U.S.C. 3145), as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 3,
“Contractors and Subcontractors on Public Building or Public Work Financed in Whole or in Part by Loans
or Grants from the United States”). The Act provides that each contractor or subrecipient must be
prohibited from inducing, by any means, any person employed in the construction, completion, or repair
of public work, to give up any part of the compensation to which he or she is otherwise entitled. The non-
Federal entity must report all suspected or reported violations to the Federal awarding agency.

(E) Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 U.S.C. 3701–3708). Where applicable, all contracts
awarded by the non-Federal entity in excess of $100,000 that involve the employment of mechanics or
laborers must include a provision for compliance with 40 U.S.C. 3702 and 3704, as supplemented by
Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 5). Under 40 U.S.C. 3702 of the Act, each contractor must
be required to compute the wages of every mechanic and laborer on the basis of a standard work week
of 40 hours. Work in excess of the standard work week is permissible provided that the worker is
compensated at a rate of not less than one and a half times the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in
excess of 40 hours in the work week. The requirements of 40 U.S.C. 3704 are applicable to construction
work and provide that no laborer or mechanic must be required to work in surroundings or under working
conditions which are unsanitary, hazardous or dangerous. These requirements do not apply to the
purchases of supplies or materials or articles ordinarily available on the open market, or contracts for
transportation or transmission of intelligence.

(F) Rights to Inventions Made Under a Contract or Agreement. If the Federal award meets the definition
of “funding agreement” under 37 CFR § 401.2 (a) and the recipient or subrecipient wishes to enter into a
contract with a small business firm or nonprofit organization regarding the substitution of parties,
assignment or performance of experimental, developmental, or research work under that “funding
agreement,” the recipient or subrecipient must comply with the requirements of 37 CFR Part 401, “Rights
to Inventions Made by Nonprofit Organizations and Small Business Firms Under Government Grants,

Page 2 of 10

https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.govinfo.gov%2Flink%2Fuscode%2F40%2F3141&data=05%7C02%7Caaung%40dusd.net%7C9be45d93cfbb475664d908dc2e672ef8%7Cd06dc42e55d64fd78aa53f2b70da123c%7C0%7C0%7C638436267942565728%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=vPdxkbAvoMkEzUR2G5co36elWHTgiSndr2b42ehMVPY%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.govinfo.gov%2Flink%2Fuscode%2F40%2F3141&data=05%7C02%7Caaung%40dusd.net%7C9be45d93cfbb475664d908dc2e672ef8%7Cd06dc42e55d64fd78aa53f2b70da123c%7C0%7C0%7C638436267942572258%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=tb0K9iHGl1sYa%2FqMlzERv6H%2FyROksdUSyGrCyEe7zyI%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.govinfo.gov%2Flink%2Fuscode%2F40%2F3146&data=05%7C02%7Caaung%40dusd.net%7C9be45d93cfbb475664d908dc2e672ef8%7Cd06dc42e55d64fd78aa53f2b70da123c%7C0%7C0%7C638436267942578891%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=7dd5eF5zxQxM%2FzB4q42tdIsX4m%2Fb2zTWUtVhvTwKrW4%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.ecfr.gov%2Fcurrent%2Ftitle-29%2Fpart-5&data=05%7C02%7Caaung%40dusd.net%7C9be45d93cfbb475664d908dc2e672ef8%7Cd06dc42e55d64fd78aa53f2b70da123c%7C0%7C0%7C638436267942585467%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=1FyCDeRQY3hb%2FNl7HbG%2BeodZ3UVBhAU5BRRyWo%2F10BQ%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.govinfo.gov%2Flink%2Fuscode%2F40%2F3145&data=05%7C02%7Caaung%40dusd.net%7C9be45d93cfbb475664d908dc2e672ef8%7Cd06dc42e55d64fd78aa53f2b70da123c%7C0%7C0%7C638436267942592119%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=V%2FImJWG6sd1CPjj58DNDE2zK%2F30tdT99PzyjAn6HTlk%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.ecfr.gov%2Fcurrent%2Ftitle-29%2Fpart-3&data=05%7C02%7Caaung%40dusd.net%7C9be45d93cfbb475664d908dc2e672ef8%7Cd06dc42e55d64fd78aa53f2b70da123c%7C0%7C0%7C638436267942598665%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=l4Jx978Wpk2XKshXqjQj2WrdbQmeaSzqEgYLpE9tfhI%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.govinfo.gov%2Flink%2Fuscode%2F40%2F3701&data=05%7C02%7Caaung%40dusd.net%7C9be45d93cfbb475664d908dc2e672ef8%7Cd06dc42e55d64fd78aa53f2b70da123c%7C0%7C0%7C638436267942605310%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=S0S8ciY8h0LHi5KB%2FKR9h8kZzD%2FuMbyJRZnzKeHm7s8%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.govinfo.gov%2Flink%2Fuscode%2F40%2F3702&data=05%7C02%7Caaung%40dusd.net%7C9be45d93cfbb475664d908dc2e672ef8%7Cd06dc42e55d64fd78aa53f2b70da123c%7C0%7C0%7C638436267942612022%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=MOdziXB5PwiNNbnxga5H2Qkv7qPooyqrom1n3oamwNw%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.govinfo.gov%2Flink%2Fuscode%2F40%2F3704&data=05%7C02%7Caaung%40dusd.net%7C9be45d93cfbb475664d908dc2e672ef8%7Cd06dc42e55d64fd78aa53f2b70da123c%7C0%7C0%7C638436267942618553%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=O6WEo0MexH1WVwDuDOf8iuQV%2FU2fBQSm0fNtM2AFYNw%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.ecfr.gov%2Fcurrent%2Ftitle-29%2Fpart-5&data=05%7C02%7Caaung%40dusd.net%7C9be45d93cfbb475664d908dc2e672ef8%7Cd06dc42e55d64fd78aa53f2b70da123c%7C0%7C0%7C638436267942625064%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=907U%2FDymDaro7cErPcln2UAgUyvos5vyEhStjVpq6gs%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.govinfo.gov%2Flink%2Fuscode%2F40%2F3702&data=05%7C02%7Caaung%40dusd.net%7C9be45d93cfbb475664d908dc2e672ef8%7Cd06dc42e55d64fd78aa53f2b70da123c%7C0%7C0%7C638436267942632954%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=04eJWMsuMnlbtYo5zJumPLVFZRFEhFRpGAihfXlyYbM%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.govinfo.gov%2Flink%2Fuscode%2F40%2F3704&data=05%7C02%7Caaung%40dusd.net%7C9be45d93cfbb475664d908dc2e672ef8%7Cd06dc42e55d64fd78aa53f2b70da123c%7C0%7C0%7C638436267942639695%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=ui6txmlwej%2BK6VVB7KRYgve4RzQuxvaQHe86PfnipzE%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.ecfr.gov%2Fcurrent%2Ftitle-37%2Fsection-401.2%23p-401.2(a)&data=05%7C02%7Caaung%40dusd.net%7C9be45d93cfbb475664d908dc2e672ef8%7Cd06dc42e55d64fd78aa53f2b70da123c%7C0%7C0%7C638436267942646175%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=h%2FvyVlSHnbaAfPhbIJruyRB%2BEokbXRuEbLh9kVFtqs4%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.ecfr.gov%2Fcurrent%2Ftitle-37%2Fpart-401&data=05%7C02%7Caaung%40dusd.net%7C9be45d93cfbb475664d908dc2e672ef8%7Cd06dc42e55d64fd78aa53f2b70da123c%7C0%7C0%7C638436267942652968%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=0xhK%2BlumgVpURLvhXJ%2FpNLCo%2FRrkhNBx7xRLvWYybIM%3D&reserved=0


Various Elementary Sites TK/K Fence Line Bollards 

 ADDENDUM #1 

Contracts and Cooperative Agreements,” and any implementing regulations issued by the awarding 
agency. 

(G) Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401–7671q.) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C. 1251–
1387), as amended—Contracts and subgrants of amounts in excess of $150,000 must contain a provision
that requires the non-Federal award to agree to comply with all applicable standards, orders or
regulations issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401–7671q) and the Federal Water Pollution
Control Act as amended (33 U.S.C. 1251–1387). Violations must be reported to the Federal awarding
agency and the Regional Office of the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

(H) Debarment and Suspension (Executive Orders 12549 and 12689)—A contract award (see 2 CFR
180.220) must not be made to parties listed on the governmentwide exclusions in the System for Award
Management (SAM), in accordance with the OMB guidelines at 2 CFR 180 that implement Executive
Orders 12549 (3 CFR part 1986 Comp., p. 189) and 12689 (3 CFR part 1989 Comp., p. 235), “Debarment
and Suspension.” SAM Exclusions contains the names of parties debarred, suspended, or otherwise
excluded by agencies, as well as parties declared ineligible under statutory or regulatory authority other
than Executive Order 12549.

(I) Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment (31 U.S.C. 1352)—Contractors that apply or bid for an award exceeding
$100,000 must file the required certification. Each tier certifies to the tier above that it will not and has
not used Federal appropriated funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or attempting to
influence an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress,
or an employee of a member of Congress in connection with obtaining any Federal contract, grant or any
other award covered by 31 U.S.C. 1352. Each tier must also disclose any lobbying with non-Federal funds
that takes place in connection with obtaining any Federal award. Such disclosures are forwarded from tier
to tier up to the non-Federal award.

(J) A non-Federal entity that is a state agency or agency of a political subdivision of a state and its
contractors must comply with section 6002 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended by the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act. The requirements of Section 6002 include procuring only items
designated in guidelines of the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) at 40 CFR part 247 that contain
the highest percentage of recovered materials practicable, consistent with maintaining a satisfactory level
of competition, where the purchase price of the item exceeds $10,000 or the value of the quantity
acquired during the preceding fiscal year exceeded $10,000; procuring solid waste management services
in a manner that maximizes energy and resource recovery; and establishing an affirmative procurement
program for procurement of recovered materials identified in the EPA guidelines.

(K) Prohibition on certain telecommunications and video surveillance services or equipment.
(a) Recipients and subrecipients are prohibited from obligating or expending loan or grant funds to:

Page 3 of 10

https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.govinfo.gov%2Flink%2Fuscode%2F42%2F7401&data=05%7C02%7Caaung%40dusd.net%7C9be45d93cfbb475664d908dc2e672ef8%7Cd06dc42e55d64fd78aa53f2b70da123c%7C0%7C0%7C638436267942659771%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=nXZv9b81%2FuplRPJ%2BDWSOLqQ4DOAV2E8Dxq98sEohqMg%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.govinfo.gov%2Flink%2Fuscode%2F33%2F1251&data=05%7C02%7Caaung%40dusd.net%7C9be45d93cfbb475664d908dc2e672ef8%7Cd06dc42e55d64fd78aa53f2b70da123c%7C0%7C0%7C638436267942666358%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=kaxndk7vQL6sURNOhvW2Z9j3UBysTmeFxwGdPZpFHmc%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.govinfo.gov%2Flink%2Fuscode%2F33%2F1251&data=05%7C02%7Caaung%40dusd.net%7C9be45d93cfbb475664d908dc2e672ef8%7Cd06dc42e55d64fd78aa53f2b70da123c%7C0%7C0%7C638436267942666358%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=kaxndk7vQL6sURNOhvW2Z9j3UBysTmeFxwGdPZpFHmc%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.govinfo.gov%2Flink%2Fuscode%2F42%2F7401&data=05%7C02%7Caaung%40dusd.net%7C9be45d93cfbb475664d908dc2e672ef8%7Cd06dc42e55d64fd78aa53f2b70da123c%7C0%7C0%7C638436267942672993%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=MBL%2F%2BhZIjHXc1AD3B7egqSV93kOF9W3lO18V0GWeMB4%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.govinfo.gov%2Flink%2Fuscode%2F33%2F1251&data=05%7C02%7Caaung%40dusd.net%7C9be45d93cfbb475664d908dc2e672ef8%7Cd06dc42e55d64fd78aa53f2b70da123c%7C0%7C0%7C638436267942679591%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=6uH4dfAVO9f7OvLoDXBlsUNkOjO6oTbXA2%2FRiTeBrQo%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.ecfr.gov%2Fcurrent%2Ftitle-2%2Fsection-180.220&data=05%7C02%7Caaung%40dusd.net%7C9be45d93cfbb475664d908dc2e672ef8%7Cd06dc42e55d64fd78aa53f2b70da123c%7C0%7C0%7C638436267942686210%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=2Je0CbCtS%2BOtspgpoq6Bs3pW3o3FmFp%2Ff6RjRPrLQUI%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.ecfr.gov%2Fcurrent%2Ftitle-2%2Fsection-180.220&data=05%7C02%7Caaung%40dusd.net%7C9be45d93cfbb475664d908dc2e672ef8%7Cd06dc42e55d64fd78aa53f2b70da123c%7C0%7C0%7C638436267942686210%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=2Je0CbCtS%2BOtspgpoq6Bs3pW3o3FmFp%2Ff6RjRPrLQUI%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.ecfr.gov%2Fcurrent%2Ftitle-2%2Fpart-180&data=05%7C02%7Caaung%40dusd.net%7C9be45d93cfbb475664d908dc2e672ef8%7Cd06dc42e55d64fd78aa53f2b70da123c%7C0%7C0%7C638436267942693037%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=6HyxZWY%2BjLSkM2sh35OUtPRM4%2F0jhYwvlVHvO01ui6U%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.govinfo.gov%2Flink%2Fuscode%2F31%2F1352&data=05%7C02%7Caaung%40dusd.net%7C9be45d93cfbb475664d908dc2e672ef8%7Cd06dc42e55d64fd78aa53f2b70da123c%7C0%7C0%7C638436267942699817%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=DXXxZ2MRRn1YIhkXQ5IDRptx%2FmoR%2BP1CakJKaO74omQ%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.govinfo.gov%2Flink%2Fuscode%2F31%2F1352&data=05%7C02%7Caaung%40dusd.net%7C9be45d93cfbb475664d908dc2e672ef8%7Cd06dc42e55d64fd78aa53f2b70da123c%7C0%7C0%7C638436267942706442%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=bY0neb%2FwLYV9szNeextfJXoFIGK%2BOp%2FdqCnsAs0c%2B9o%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.ecfr.gov%2Fcurrent%2Ftitle-40%2Fpart-247&data=05%7C02%7Caaung%40dusd.net%7C9be45d93cfbb475664d908dc2e672ef8%7Cd06dc42e55d64fd78aa53f2b70da123c%7C0%7C0%7C638436267942713067%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=%2F0xKRtQCsj9hgmTQp9HrCVXuW9ribQSlpkZkQnHLp0M%3D&reserved=0


Various Elementary Sites TK/K Fence Line Bollards 

 ADDENDUM #1 

(1) Procure or obtain;
(2) Extend or renew a contract to procure or obtain; or
(3) Enter into a contract (or extend or renew a contract) to procure or obtain equipment, services, or
systems that uses covered telecommunications equipment or services as a substantial or essential
component of any system, or as critical technology as part of any system. As described in Public Law 115–
232, section 889, covered telecommunications equipment is telecommunications equipment produced
by Huawei Technologies Company or ZTE Corporation (or any subsidiary or affiliate of such entities).
(i) For the purpose of public safety, security of government facilities, physical security surveillance of
critical infrastructure, and other national security purposes, video surveillance and telecommunications
equipment produced by Hytera Communications Corporation, Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology
Company, or Dahua Technology Company (or any subsidiary or affiliate of such entities).
(ii) Telecommunications or video surveillance services provided by such entities or using such equipment.
(iii) Telecommunications or video surveillance equipment or services produced or provided by an entity
that the Secretary of Defense, in consultation with the Director of the National Intelligence or the Director
of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, reasonably believes to be an entity owned or controlled by, or
otherwise connected to, the government of a covered foreign country.
(b) In implementing the prohibition under Public Law 115–232, section 889, subsection (f), paragraph (1),
heads of executive agencies administering loan, grant, or subsidy programs shall prioritize available
funding and technical support to assist affected businesses, institutions and organizations as is reasonably
necessary for those affected entities to transition from covered communications equipment and services,
to procure replacement equipment and services, and to ensure that communications service to users and
customers is sustained.
(L) Domestic preferences for procurements.

(a) As appropriate and to the extent consistent with law, the non-Federal entity should, to the greatest
extent practicable under a Federal award, provide a preference for the purchase, acquisition, or use of
goods, products, or materials produced in the United States (including but not limited to iron, aluminum,
steel, cement, and other manufactured products). The requirements of this section must be included in
all subawards including all contracts and purchase orders for work or products under this award.

(b) For purposes of this section:

(1) “Produced in the United States” means, for iron and steel products, that all manufacturing
processes, from the initial melting stage through the application of coatings, occurred in the United States. 

(2) “Manufactured products” means items and construction materials composed in whole or in
part of non-ferrous metals such as aluminum; plastics and polymer-based products such as polyvinyl 
chloride pipe; aggregates such as concrete; glass, including optical fiber; and lumber. 

Page 4 of 10

https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.govinfo.gov%2Flink%2Fplaw%2F115%2Fpublic%2F232&data=05%7C02%7Caaung%40dusd.net%7C9be45d93cfbb475664d908dc2e672ef8%7Cd06dc42e55d64fd78aa53f2b70da123c%7C0%7C0%7C638436267942719865%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Fn4uFDN%2B%2FKZ7hFdqmXCR1bNSjt%2FsZRXjpjkyIILO548%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.govinfo.gov%2Flink%2Fplaw%2F115%2Fpublic%2F232&data=05%7C02%7Caaung%40dusd.net%7C9be45d93cfbb475664d908dc2e672ef8%7Cd06dc42e55d64fd78aa53f2b70da123c%7C0%7C0%7C638436267942719865%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Fn4uFDN%2B%2FKZ7hFdqmXCR1bNSjt%2FsZRXjpjkyIILO548%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.govinfo.gov%2Flink%2Fplaw%2F115%2Fpublic%2F232&data=05%7C02%7Caaung%40dusd.net%7C9be45d93cfbb475664d908dc2e672ef8%7Cd06dc42e55d64fd78aa53f2b70da123c%7C0%7C0%7C638436267942726555%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=lI48NhGQcsUrfBo0i3ofo5ov%2FxWRdu5ptH9Srua94d4%3D&reserved=0


Various Elementary Sites TK/K Fence Line Bollards 
 ADDENDUM #1 

5. Remove Alameda and PACE site images and replace them with the following images.

Page 5 of 10



Page 6 of 10



Page 7 of 10



Page 8 of 10



Page 9 of 10



Page 10 of 10


	(K) Prohibition on certain telecommunications and video surveillance services or equipment.
	Blank Page



